

No. 21-552

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD D. JONES & CO., L.P., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

EDWARD ANDERSON, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND THE
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

PAUL LETTOW
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

DAVID BELLAIRE
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Ste. 700
Washington, D.C. 20004

NOVEMBER 2021

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
ADAM L. SORENSEN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L St., NW, Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mof.com

JORDAN ETH
MARK R.S. FOSTER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES VITAL GOALS OF FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW	5
A. The Securities Industry Is A Bedrock Of The U.S. Economy	5
B. Class Action Securities Litigation Threatens U.S. Securities Markets	7
C. Congress Intended SLUSA To Prevent Plaintiffs From Circumventing Federal Curbs On Abusive Securities Litigation.....	9
D. The Decision Below Undermines Congress’s Objectives, Disrupts Securities Law, And Sows Confusion.....	12
1. The Ninth Circuit’s narrow interpretation of “in connection with” is wrong	12
2. The Ninth Circuit’s decision runs contrary to SLUSA’s animating purpose	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
3. The Ninth Circuit’s decision undermines uniform application of securities law and creates substantial uncertainty	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	13
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	3, 18
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	10
<i>Danciger v. Cooley</i> , 248 U.S. 319 (1919)	14
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 15, 18
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019)	13, 14
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	14
<i>United States v. Am. Union Transp.</i> , 327 U.S. 437 (1946)	14
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	14
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
7 U.S.C. § 6b	18
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	11, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1679b	17
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	12, 18
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 105-353, § 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227 (1998).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Matteo Arena & Brandon Julio, <i>The Effects of Securities Class Action Litigation on Corporate Liquidity and Investment Policy</i> , 50 J. FIN. & QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS 251 (2015).....	8
<i>Connection</i> , <i>Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1999), https://archive.org/details/ merriamwebstersc00merr_3/page/245/mode/2up	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings 2020 Year in Review</i> (2021), https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2020-Year-in-Review	7, 8
Financial Services Institute, <i>The Economic Impact of FSI Members</i> (2020), https://media.financialservices.org/wp-content//2021/03/The-Economic-Impact-of-FSI-Members-2021.pdf	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998)	10, 14, 15, 17
Carl E. Metzger & Brian H. Mukherjee, <i>Challenging Times: The Hardening D&O Insurance Market</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Jan. 29, 2020), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2020/01/29/challenging-times-the-hardening-do-insurance-market/	8
SIFMA, <i>2020 Capital Markets Fact Book</i> (2020), https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/US-Fact-Book-2020-SIFMA.pdf	6
SIFMA, <i>2021 Capital Markets Fact Book</i> (2021), https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/CM-Fact-Book-2021-SIFMA.pdf	5, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Laurie Smilan & Nicki Locker, <i>Saying So Long to State Court Securities Litigation</i> , Harvard Forum on Corporate Governance (Feb. 11, 2019), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2019/02/11/saying-so-long-to-state-court-securities-litigation/	10
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employment by major industry sector</i> (2021), https://www.bls.gov/emp/tables/employment-by-major-industry-sector.htm	5
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Containing the Contagion: Proposals to Reform the Broken Securities Class Action System</i> (2019), https://institutelegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Securities-Class-Action-Reform-Proposals.pdf	8
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Bureau of Econ. Analysis, <i>GDP by Industry, Second Quarter 2021</i> (2021), https://www.bea.gov/sites/default/files/2021-09/gdp2q21_3rd.pdf	6
Michael Wusterhorn & Gregory Zuckerman, <i>Fewer Listed Companies: Is that Good or Bad for Stock Markets?</i> WALL STREET JOURNAL (Jan. 4, 2018), https://www.wsj.com/articles/fewer-listed-companies-is-that-good-or-bad-for-stock-markets-1515100040	8, 9
